Indicator
Model 1 Model 2

Value
(€)

Value per
100 m2

Share
(%)

Value
(€)

Value per
100 m2

Share
(%)

a) Return per euro of
expenditure 1.09 1.38

b) Natural productivity
of work 6.50 13.70

c) Valued productivity
of work 1.18 8.50

Source: Authors’ calculation.

The differences in terms of labor input between the two models of organic farming
could be seen by comparing the values of the productivity indicators. A higher yield
and a lower labor input led to a twice as high value of the natural productivity indicator
in the case of production in protected areas (13.70 versus 6.50). If the yield of organic
tomatoes was replaced by the net profit, the value of the indicator in model 2 was more
than seven times higher than in model 1 (values of 8.50 and 1.18 respectively).

It is obvious that the result of the open field production model was sensitive to the
change in tomato yield and price (Table 5.). Under the given conditions, the model
was almost unprofitable. A 10% decrease in yield or price would already result in the
production value being lower than the total costs.

Table 5. Sensivity analysis – Model 1 (open field cultivation)

Element
Model 1

Yield (320 kg/100 m2)
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Average price
(€2.13/kg)

-20% -162 -113 -64 -15 34
-10% -113 -58 -3 52 108
0% -64 -3 58 120 181
10% -15 52 120 187 255
20% 34 108 181 255 328

Element Amortization (€58)
-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Costs of
materials

(€173)

-20% 104 98 93 87 81
-10% 87 81 75 70 64
0% 70 64 58 52 46
10% 52 47 41 35 29
20% 35 29 23 18 12

Element
Post-harvest losses

(% of organic tomato production value)8

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Costs of
human labor

(€167)

-20% 159 127 95 62 30
-10% 143 109 76 43 10
0% 126 92 58 24 -10
10% 109 74 40 5 -30
20% 93 57 21 -15 -50

Source: Authors’ calculation.

8 Initially assumed 10%.

http://ea.bg.ac.rs 545

Economics of Agriculture, Year 71, No. 2, 2024, (pp. 535-549), Belgrade

The sensitivity analysis carried out also showed a high dependency of the open field
model on changes in costs of materials. The change in labor costs also significantly
determined the financial result, which is important considering that the production
models assume that seasonal workers are not represented, whose wages per labor
unit would be proportionally higher compared to the wages of farm members. This
represents a restriction on the conditions for carrying out production on a larger area